



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ EX.P. 108/2011, EA No.223/2011 (for condonation of 310 days delay
in filing the petition) & EA No.825/2012 (Objection for JD-2)
MOHD SHAMIM Decree Holder

Through: None.

Versus

SHAHNAWAZ KHAN & ANR Judgement Debtors

Through: Mr. I. Ahmed, Adv. for JD-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SAHAI ENDLAW

ORDER

% **31.01.2018**

1. None appears for the decree holder.
2. The counsel for the judgment debtor no.2 Mohd. Sharif states that the decree holder was held guilty of contempt vide order dated 1st June, 2012 and to avoid rigorous punishment took a plea of mental illness and was referred to Institute of Human Behaviour & Allied Sciences (IHBAS) but has not been appearing before IHBAS.
3. Let Bailable Warrant in the sum of Rs.50,000/- be issued for production of the decree holder before this Court.
4. The Registry is directed to, without process fee, on its own, issue Bailable Warrant for production of decree holder and forward the same to Station House Officer, Police Station Hauz Qazi, Delhi within whose jurisdiction No.1346, Gali Ambey Wali, Frash Khanna, Delhi-110006, where the decree holder is claimed to be residing, is situated. If the said address of the decree holder does not fall within the jurisdiction



of Police Station Hauz Qazi, Delhi, the Bailable Warrant be forwarded by the Station House Officer, Police Station, Hauz Qazi, Delhi to the concerned police station and it be ensured that the decree holder is produced before this Court on the next date of hearing.

5. List on 6th March, 2018.

RAJIV SAHAI ENDLAW, J

JANUARY 31, 2018

‘gsr’..

EX.P. 108/2011

Page 2 of 2